 10.1101/gr.156301Access the most recent version at doi:
2001 11: 471-482 Genome Res.
Mirja Raitio, Katarina Lindroos, Minna Laukkanen, et al.
Analyzed by Minisequencing on Microarrays
Ugric-Speaking Populations−Y-Chromosomal SNPs in Finno
References
This article cites 41 articles, 15 of which can be accessed free at:

SNPs in our population samples, and six different hap-
lotypes could be constructed from these (see Table 5 for
the haplotype nomenclature). The most striking differ-
ence in haplotype frequencies between the popula-
tions is that the haplotype H26 is present at high fre-
quency in the Ob-Ugric sample (55%, Fig. 1), whereas
it is absent in other groups, with the exception of the
Finns, where it was found once in the subgroup of
Eastern Finns (Fig. 1; Table 5). On the other hand, hap-
lotype H2, which occurs with high frequency in other
population samples (15%–52%), is absent in our Ob-
Ugric sample. Haplotype H16, which has earlier been
reported to be present in several Northern Eurasian
samples, was represented in our study with high fre-
quency in all samples at a frequency varying from 38%
in Ob-Ugrics to 77% in the Finns. Figure 1 and Table 5
summarize the haplotype frequencies in the analyzed
populations.
Many of the SNPs analyzed in our panel seem to be
restricted to specific populations. The DYS199 C → T
transition, for instance, has so far been shown to be
polymorphic only among AmerIndians and in the
Chukchan populations in Northeastern Siberia (Under-
hill et al. 1996; Karafet et al. 1997; Lell et al. 1997;
Ruiz-Linarez et al. 1999). Only the C allele was identi-
fied in our sample collection. Similarly, the SNP M19,
with a T → A transversion, has been found only in
some South American populations (Underhill et al.
1997; Ruiz-Linarez et al. 1999). The Tat T → C transi-
tion is also geographically restricted and has so far
been observed only in Northern Eurasian populations
(Zerjal et al. 1997; Lahermo et al. 1999). In our samples
the Finns had the highest frequency (78%) of the C
Table 4. Accuracy of Genotype Discrimination and Comparison of Radioactive and Fluorescent Detection
in Minisequencing on Microarrays for Four Polymorphic Y-Chromosomal SNPs
Tata (T/C)
R = T/(T+C)
M9 (G/C)
R = G/(G+C)
SRY10831a (G/A)
R = G/(G+A)
M17 (T/G)
R = T/(T+G)
Sample genotypeb T C G C G A T G
Fluorescent detection
Variationc 0.90–0.93 0–0.07 0.91–1.0 0.06–0.40 0.75–1.0 0–0.04 0.70–0.80 0–0.08
Average 0.93 0.04 0.97 0.16 0.87 0.02 0.74 0.04
Power of genotype discriminationd 23 6.1 44 19
Radioactive detection
Variation 0.99–1.00 0.00–0.05 0.93–0.99 0–0.09 0.94–1.0 0–0.04 0.92–0.99 0–0.05
Average 1.00 0.02 0.96 0.03 0.96 0.02 0.97 0.02
Power of genotype discriminationd 50 32 48 49
aDetection from complementary strand.
bData from ten samples of each genotype was used, except for the fluorometric measurements of M9 C allele, SRY10831 G allele and
M17 T allele where only five samples were used.
cThe range of variation between the lowest and highest R values.
dRaverage of alleles1/Raverage of alleles2.
Figure 3 Allele frequencies of six polymorphic Y-chromosomal
SNP markers.
Raitio et al.
476 Genome Research
 Cold Spring Harbor Laboratory Press on June 19, 2026 . Published by genome.cshlp.orgDownloaded from